# Action brought on 2 December 2011 — ZZ v Commission

(Case F-131/11)

(2012/C 65/42)

Language of the case: French

#### **Parties**

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: D. Abreu Caldas, S. Orlandi, A. Coolen, J.-N. Louis and E. Marchal, lawyers,)

Defendant: European Commission

# Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision to transfer pension rights acquired before entry into service with the Commission on the basis of the recalculated proposal of the PMO

# Form of order sought

- Annul the decision of 15 June 2011 annulling and replacing the proposal for transfer of the applicant's pension rights in the context of his request under Article 11(2) of Annex VIII to the Staff Regulations, which comprises a new proposal calculated on the basis of the GIP adopted on 3 March 2011;
- order the Commission to pay the costs.

# Action brought on 5 December 2011 — ZZ v Commission

(Case F-132/11)

(2012/C 65/43)

Language of the case: Italian

# **Parties**

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: G. Cipressa, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission

# Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Application for annulment of the implied decision of the Commission rejecting the applicant's request (i) to inform him in writing of the total number of working days of leave accrued in the years prior to 2005 and in the period from 2005 to 2010 to which he was entitled on the date on which he submitted his request and the number of working days leave to which he would be entitled by the end of 2010; (ii) to take all those days leave; and (iii) to notify him of any grounds on which those request may be refused.

# Form of order sought

- Annul the decision, issued by or, in any event, attributable to — the Commission rejecting the claims set out in the request of 25 September 2010 which was sent to the appointing authority;
- In so far as necessary, declare that there is no legal basis for, or annul, Note Ares(2011) 217354 as registered on 28 February 2011, received by the applicant on a date not before 6 April 2011;
- Annul the decision issued by the Commission whatever the form in which it was adopted — rejecting the claims set out in the complaint of 25 April 2011;
- Order the Commission to pay the costs.

# Action brought on 15 December 2011 — ZZ and ZZ v Commission

(Case F-134/11)

(2012/C 65/44)

Language of the case: French

# **Parties**

Applicants: ZZ and ZZ (represented by: S. Orlandi, J.-N. Louis, D. Abreu Caldas, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission

# Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision rejecting the applicants' request for assistance under Article 24 of the Staff Regulations following the withdrawal of a transfer proposal accepted by the applicants after a reasonable period had elapsed in order to benefit from the possibility of transferring their pension rights

# Form of order sought

- Annul the decision of 9 March 2011 rejecting the applicants' request for assistance in order that they could have access to all relevant information to decide, as necessary, to transfer their pension rights;
- Order the Commission to pay EUR 500 per month of delay in the sending of an offer, in good and due form, of transfer of the applicants' pension rights, with effect from the date when the PMO decided to withdraw the offer accepted by the applicants and pension funds, namely 25 January for the first applicant and 5 February for the second applicant, or, at the very latest, with effect from the rejection on 9 March 2011 of their request for assistance;

— Order the European Commission to pay the costs.

# Action brought on 16 December 2011 — ZZ v European Medicines Agency

(Case F-135/11)

(2012/C 65/45)

Language of the case: French

#### **Parties**

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: S. Orlandi, J.-N. Louis, D. Abreu Caldas, lawyers)

Defendant: European Medicines Agency

# Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision not to renew the applicant's temporary staff contract.

# Form of order sought

- Annul the decision of 30 May 2011 by which EMA refused to examine whether it was possible to renew the applicant's contract:
- Order EMA to pay the applicant, subject to increase, EUR 1 provisionally;
- Order EMA to pay the costs.

# Action brought on 19 December 2011 — ZZ v Commission

(Case F-136/11)

(2012/C 65/46)

Language of the case: French

# Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: D. Abreu Caldas, A. Coolen, E. Marchal, S. Orlandi, J.-N. Louis, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission

# Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision fixing, in the Community pension scheme, the bonus on the applicant's pension rights acquired before her entry into service

# Form of order sought

- Annul the decision of 24 May 2011 annulling and replacing the proposal for transfer of the applicant's pension rights in the context of her request under Article 11(2) of Annex VIII to the Staff Regulations, which contains a new proposal calculated on the basis of the GIP adopted on 3 March 2011;
- Order the European Commission to pay the costs.

# Action brought on 22 December 2011 — ZZ v Commission

(Case F-138/11)

(2012/C 65/47)

Language of the case: French

#### **Parties**

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: L. Levi and A. Blot, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission

# Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision to transfer pension rights acquired before entry into service with the Commission on the basis of the recalculated proposal of the PMO

# Form of order sought

- Annul the Commission decision of 11 May 2011 annulling and replacing the decision of 22 October 2009;
- establish the validity of the agreement concerning the transfer of the applicant's pension rights on the basis of the offer accepted in accordance with the calculation of the decision of 22 October 2009:
- in so far as necessary, annul the decision dated 12 September 2011, expressly dismissing the applicant's complaint;
- in the alternative, acknowledge the damage suffered and grant the applicant the sum of EUR 6 207,71 by way of damages, plus interest for delay at two percentage points over the rate of the European Central Bank;
- order the European Commission to pay the costs.